In the event of breach of contract by the transaction advisor, the Performance Security shall be 

forfeited and credited to the SAI’s account. Upon successful completion of all contractual 

obligations, the Performance Security shall be refunded to the agency without interest, no later 

than three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the completion of all contractual obligations. 

15.0 Earnest Money (Security Deposit)  

A Bidder is required to submit, along with its BID, an  E M D  (the "BID Security"), 

refundable not later than 30 (Thirty) days after letter of Intent to the the selected bidder,